

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION

MARY FRANCES CALLAHAN,)
MARY CLARE BICK, JAMES PATRICK)
BICK, JR., WILLIAM JOSEPH BICK,)
MARY PATRICIA DAVIES,)
JOSEPH JOHN BICK, FRANCIS)
XAVIER BICK, MARY MARGARET)
JONZ, MARY SARAH ALEXANDER,)
BICK HOLDINGS, INC., and BICK)
GROUP INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 4:13-cv-00462

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official)
Capacity as the Secretary of the United)
States Department of Health and Human)
Services; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY;)
JACOB J. LEW, in his official)
capacity as the Secretary of the)
United States Department of the Treasury;)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
LABOR; and SETH D. HARRIS, in his)
official capacity as Acting Secretary of the)
United States Department of Labor,)

Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
THE REGULATIONS BEING CHALLENGED	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR RFRA CLAIM.	6
A. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Exercise of Religion.....	7
B. The Defendants Cannot Demonstrate a Compelling Governmental Interest	9
C. The Mandate is not the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving a Compelling Governmental Interest	12
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION, WHILE DEFENDANTS WILL SUFFER NO HARM	13
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012).....	2, 6, 7, 10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	12
<i>Annex Med. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184093 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	7
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4449 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013).....	7
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	6
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30265 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	9
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2112 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013).....	7
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26741 (10th Cir. Dec 20, 2012), <i>and</i> 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., in chambers).....	7
<i>In re Union Pacific Railroad Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	13

Korte v. Sebelius, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 23764 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)..... 7

Legatus v. Sebelius, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144
(E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)..... 7, 14

Monaghan v. Sebelius, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182857 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013)..... 7

Newland v. Sebelius, 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 7, 10, 12

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 2012 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 140097 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012)..... 1, 6, 7, 8

Phelps-Roper v. City of St. Charles, 782 F. Supp. 2d 789
(E.D. Mo. 2011)..... 6

Planned Parenthood of MN v. Rounds, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) 6

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182942 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)..... 2, 6, 7

Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 4:13-cv-00036
(W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013) 7

Triune Health Grp., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013) 7

Tyndale House Publ’rs v. Sebelius, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163965
(D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)..... 7, 10

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc., 529 U.S. 803
(2000) 13

United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)..... 13

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 11

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)(1)..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 4
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 7
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 7, 9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (2011)..... 4
 45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv)(B) 5
 75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010)..... 5
 76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 4, 5
 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) 5

MISCELLANEOUS

Application of the New Health Reform Provisions of Part A of Title XXVII of the PHS Act to Grandfathered Plans,
<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/pdf/grandfatherregtable.pdf>..... 10

G. Bernagiano & H. von Hertzen, *Towards more effective emergency contraception?*
 375 *The Lancet* 527-28 (Feb. 13, 2010)..... 3

FDA, Birth Control Guide (Oct. 19, 2011),
<http://www.fda.gov/downloads/forconsumers/byaudience/forwomen/freepublications/ucm282014.pdf> 4

Statistics about Business Size (including Small Business) from the U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Census Bureau,
<http://www.census.gov/econ/smallbus.html>..... 10

A. Tarantal *et al.*, *Effects of Two Antiprogestins on Early Pregnancy in the Long-Tailed Macaque (Macaca fascicularis)*, 54 *Contraception* 107-115 (1996)..... 3

Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines,
 Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/> 4
